
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
6 July 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the necessary 
joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a written copy of a 
statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are 
unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not exceed three 
minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

2.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10483) 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  Two storey side extension to existing house, altered existing and new 
pavement crossings 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 
20/10492) (Pages 11 - 20) 

  Demolish existing dwelling and re-build it as a new build dwelling; sever plot 
and new build a new self build dwelling, alter existing pavement crossing and 
create enlarged crossing, new hard and soft landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   172 Stem Lane, New Milton (Application 20/10467) (Pages 21 - 26) 

  Rear extension; extend roof creating new accommodation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   6 Baytree Gardens, Marchwood (Application 20/10551) (Pages 27 - 32) 

  Single-storey side extension; new boundary wall & landscaping; use of the 
land as residential garden  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   St Marys Church, Church Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10431) 
(Pages 33 - 40) 

  Re-covering of the roofs to the nave; the tower; gutter linings to chapel and 
cancel to be renewed 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

3.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee mus
[...]
l participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in attendance. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the agenda 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called to vote in 

turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 



Planning Committee 08 July 2020 Item 2 a

Application Number: 20/10483 Full Planning Permission

Site: VICTORIA COTTAGE, VICTORIA ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA

SO41 0NL

Development: Two storey side extension to existing house, altered existing and

new pavement crossings

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dench

Agent: Visionary Architects Ltd

Target Date: 01/07/2020

Case Officer: Steve Clothier

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) principle of development
2) impact on the character and appearance of the area
3) neighbour impacts
4) car parking and access

This application is to be considered by Committee at the discretion of the Chief
Planning Officer.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site comprises a detached dwelling located on the south side of Victoria Road.
It is within the built up area of Milford on Sea in a mixed residential area comprising
detached dwellings and substantial blocks of flats with associated parking
courtyards. Work has commenced on the provision of foundations following the
approval of extensions to Victoria Cottage. There is a close boarded fence to the
western boundary with the flats known as Hurst Court. 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is to add a two storey extension to the west side of the existing
dwelling to provide a garage, study and games room on the ground floor with two
bedrooms and en suite on the first floor. The design of the extension would reflect
that of the previously approved two storey extension to the front of the existing
dwelling (ref: 19/11089). Access arrangements would be altered and four parking
spaces would be provided across the frontage in addition to an integral garage
within the proposed extension.

4 PLANNING HISTORY
Proposal Decision

Date
Decision
Description

Status Appeal
Description

20/10492 Demolish existing dwelling
and re-build it as a new dwelling; sever
plot and build a new self build
dwelling, alter existing pavement

Item 3b on
this agenda.

5

Agenda Item 2a



crossing and create enlarged
crossing, new hard and soft
landscaping.

20/10171 House; access alterations,
new pavement crossing; hard and soft
landscaping; light columns to front
boundary

13/05/2020 Refused Decided

20/10172 Dwelling house; altered
existing & new pavement crossings;
associated hard & soft landscaping;
light columns to front boundary

 13/05/2020 Refused Decided

19/11357 House; access alterations,
new pavement crossing; hard and soft
landscaping

12/02/2020 Refused Appeal
Received

19/11089 Two-storey front extension 25/10/2019 Granted
Subject to
Conditions

Decided

19/10757 Dormers;  Roof alterations;
Single-storey rear extension;
outbuilding (Lawful Development
Certificate that permission is not
required for proposal)

20/08/2019 Was Lawful Decided

18/10576 1 terrace of 3 houses;
associated parking; demolition of
existing (Outline application with
details only of access, appearance,
layout & scale)

05/07/2018 Refused Appeal
Decided

Appeal
Dismissed

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   

None relevant

The Emerging Local Plan

Policy 13 Design quality and local distinctiveness

Supplementary Planning Documents

SPG - Milford-on-Sea Village Design Statement
SPD - Parking Standards

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Milford On Sea Parish Council
PAR 1: We recommend PERMISSION but would accept the decision reached by
the District Council's Officers under their delegated powers.

6



7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

No comments received

9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

The following is a summary of the 6 objections received

the proposed extension would be dominant in the street scene being out of
proportion with other properties in this part of the road which would adversely
affect the character of the area
overlooking
overshadowing

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

Principle of Development

The site lies within the built up area where the principle of extensions to a residential
property are acceptable subject to consideration of impact on the character and
appearance of the area and neighbouring amenity. 

Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area

Policy CS2 requires new development to achieve high quality design that contributes
positively to local distinctiveness, that it is appropriate and sympathetic to its setting
in terms of scale, height and appearance and shall not cause unacceptable affects 
by reason of visual intrusion or other adverse impact on local character. These
factors are reflected in Policy 13 of the emerging Local Plan.

The proposed extension would be located to the west side of the existing dwelling
and would replace existing single storey structures. The extension would be 6.5
metres wide and two storeys high. The design of the extension would reflect that of
the front extension to the existing property that was approved last year (19/11089).
This approved extension differs from that now proposed as it was only to the front of
the existing house and not the side.

The extension proposed would result in a significant extension to the side of the
dwelling which would create a dwelling that would be much wider at a full two storey
height when compared to other dwellings to the east along this side of Victoria
Road.

The extension would also be in line with the front of the existing dwelling once it has
been extended with its approved forward projection. This would result in a dominant
form of development that would not be subservient to the existing (extended)
dwelling. Other dwellings to the east in the road are narrower with single storey
elements which give this area a spacious character.

It is therefore considered that the extension proposed would be of a disproportionate
width which when combined with its height and lack of subservience would result in
a dominant feature within the street scene harmful to the character and appearance
of the locality to the detriment of the visual amenities of the area.

7



Residential amenity

The extension would be located to the west of the main dwelling well away from the
property to the east known as Limestones. As a result of this location there would be
no adverse impacts in terms of loss of privacy or overbearing impact. Windows
would face to the front and rear and the relationship to other property at Hurst Court
(to the side) west and Osbourne Court (to the rear) south would not be adversely
affected due to the distances involved and the fact that they sit in communal
grounds where a high level of privacy would not normally be expected. In addition
these blocks of flats do not have main habitable rooms facing the application site.  

Car Parking and Access

The proposals make provision for four car parking spaces along with an integral
garage, this level of parking provision would be more than adequate for the 5
bedroom dwelling proposed. Access would be the same as that previously proposed
in respect of the erection of a dwelling to the side of this property and no concerns
were raised by the Highway Authority at that time and there is no reason to come to
a different conclusion on this matter now.

11 CONCLUSION

While the principle of extensions to residential property in the built up area is
acceptable, the proposed extension would be inappropriate to the character and
appearance of the area by reason of its excessive and disproportionate width and
dominance in the street scene.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13. RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The proposed extension due to its width,  height and relationship to the main
dwelling when compared to other dwellings to the east along this side of
Victoria Road. would result in a dominant feature  within the street scene
harmful to  the character and appearance of the locality  to the detriment of
the visual amenities of the area. As a result the proposals would fail to
comply with Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District and
Policy 13 of the emerging Local Plan Review 2016-2036.

Further Information:
Steve Clothier
Telephone: 023 8028 5588 ((n))

8



Se
as

on
s

Ro
wh

ur
st

Co
tta

ge

H
av

en

6

So
le

nt
 C

ou
rt

8
3

9

H
ur

st
 C

ou
rt

Pinehurst

St
 A

nd
re

w
s

5

11

1 to 9

35

14

Li
ttl

e
R

oo
kw

oo
d

H
ou

se

42

41

1

2

16

D
e

La
W

ar
r

Se
a 

Pi
ne

s

5

Lim
es

ton
es

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

15

R
oo

kw
oo

d

C
ot

t

W
es

te
rly

1 to 6

O
sb

or
ne

 C
ou

rt

Pi
ne

Sh
or

e
C

ro
ft

1

To
tla

nd
 C

ou
rtSe

a

19

1

1 
to

 6

43

C
lif

f

10

7

M
oo

nf
le

et

C
op

se
H

ou
se

3

1

Th
re

e
Co

tta
ge

4
7

Lo
th

ia
ns

H
av

en

Ki
ng

sm
ea

d

Pe
ar

 T
re

e

R
oo

kc
lif

f
H

ou
se

H
ou

se

Sa
m

ph
ire

H
ou

se

Th
e

R
ea

ch

So
l y

 M
ar

Th
e

Zi
nc

H
ou

se

St
 G

eo
rg

e'
s

N
ur

si
ng

Aq
ui

nn
ah

Tw
o

Tr
ee

s

ES
S

H
om

e

Sy
ca

m
or

e
H

ou
se

Lo
ng

cl
iff

e

1 
to

 5

1 2
3 4

H
ou

se

C
la

ire

W
in

dl
es

ha
m

1
to

7

C
ou

rt

19

Th
e 

G
ro

ve

C
ou

rt
Al

lis
on

Sefton Court

Sh
el

te
r

Vi
cto

ria

Cr
of

t

1 
to

 2
6

So
ut

h 
Le

a

12

1

C
ot

ta
ge

Highlands

1 to 12

16

C
ou

rt

4 0

H
ou

se

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

C
ar

Pa
rk

VI
C

TO
R

IA

WARR

RO
AD

HAMILTON COURT

W
H

IT
BY

R
O

AD

DE LA
ROAD

B 
30

58

C
LI

FF

CORNWALLIS ROAD

RO
AD

Path (um)

Path (um)

Pa
th

Pa
th

Path (um)

LB

LB

14
.3

m

15
.2

m

16
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

04
83

Ju
ly

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Vi
ct

or
ia

 C
ot

ta
ge

Vi
ct

or
ia

 R
oa

d
M

ilf
or

d 
on

 S
ea

, S
O

41
 0

N
L

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 July 2020 Item 2b

Application Number: 20/10492 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND OF VICTORIA COTTAGE, VICTORIA ROAD,

MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0NL

Development: Demolish existing dwelling and re-build it as a new build dwelling;

sever plot and new build a new self build dwelling, alter existing

pavement crossing and create enlarged crossing, new hard and soft

landscaping

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dench

Agent: Visionary Architects Ltd

Target Date: 01/07/2020

Case Officer: Steve Clothier

____________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) principle of the development
2) impact on the character of the area
3) impact on the residential amenities of the area
4) impact on highway safety and parking

This matter is before Committee due to contrary Parish Council view.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site of Victoria Cottage is within the built up area of Milford on Sea in a mixed
residential area comprising detached dwellings and substantial blocks of flats with
associated parking courtyards.  Work has commenced on the provision of foundations
following the approval of front extensions to Victoria Cottage (Ref 19/11089). There is
a close boarded fence to the western boundary of the site with the flats known as
Hurst Court.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The current proposal is to demolish the existing dwelling and buildings on the site
and erect two new two/three storey dwellings with associated changes to the
pavement crossing and new hard and soft landscaping. Both dwellings would be of
the same design and would contain bedrooms on the ground floor with living
accommodation on the first floor, a captains watch/crows nest study is proposed at
second floor level with a balcony on the south elevation. Two car parking spaces are
proposed on the frontage for each dwelling each with direct access from the road.
The site frontage would also incorporate landscape to the boundaries and between
the two new properties.   

11

Agenda Item 2b



4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status Appeal

20/10483 Two storey side extension to
existing house, altered existing and
new pavement crossings

Item 3a on
this agenda

20/10171 House; access alterations,
new pavement crossing; hard and soft
landscaping; light columns to front
boundary

13/05/2020 Refused Decided

20/10172 Dwelling house; altered
existing & new pavement crossings;
associated hard & soft landscaping;
light columns to front boundary

13/05/2020  Refused Decided

19/11357 House; access alterations,
new pavement crossing; hard and soft
landscaping

12/02/2020 Refused Appeal
Received

19/11089 Two-storey front extension 25/10/2019 Granted
Subject to
Conditions

Decided

19/10757 Dormers; Roof alterations;
Single-storey rear extension;
outbuilding (Lawful Development
Certificate that permission is not
required for proposal)

20/08/2019 Was Lawful Decided

18/10576 1 terrace of 3 houses;
associated parking; demolition of
existing (Outline application with details
only of access, appearance, layout &
scale)

05/07/2018 Refused Appeal
Decided

Appeal
Dismissed

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations
CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   


[...]
e

 C
ou

rt

Pi
ne

Sh
or

e
C

ro
ft

1

To
tla

nd
 C

ou
rtSe

a

19

1

1 
to

 6

43

C
lif

f

10

7

M
oo

nf
le

et

C
op

se
H

ou
se

3

1

Th
re

e
Co

tta
ge

4
7

Lo
th

ia
ns

H
av

en

Ki
ng

sm
ea

d

Pe
ar

 T
re

e

R
oo

kc
lif

f
H

ou
se

H
ou

se

Sa
m

ph
ire

H
ou

se

Th
e

R
ea

ch

So
l y

 M
ar

Th
e

Zi
nc

H
ou

se

St
 G

eo
rg

e'
s

N
ur

si
ng

Aq
ui

nn
ah

Tw
o

Tr
ee

s

ES
S

H
om

e

Sy
ca

m
or

e
H

ou
se

Lo
ng

cl
iff

e

1 
to

 5

1 2
3 4

H
ou

se

C
la

ire

W
in

dl
es

ha
m

1
to

7

C
ou

rt

19

Th
e 

G
ro

ve

C
ou

rt
Al

lis
on

Sefton Court

Sh
el

te
r

Vi
cto

ria

Cr
of

t

1 
to

 2
6

So
ut

h 
Le

a

12

1

C
ot

ta
ge

Highlands

1 to 12

16

C
ou

rt

40

H
ou

se

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

C
ar

Pa
rk

VI
C

TO
R

IA

WARR

RO
AD

HAMILTON COURT

W
H

IT
BY

R
O

AD

DE LA
ROAD

B 
30

58

C
LI

FF

CORNWALLIS ROAD

RO
AD

Path (um)

Path (um)

Pa
th

Pa
th

Path (um)

LB

LB

R
am

p

14
.3

m

15
.2

m

16
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

04
92

Ju
ly

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

La
nd

 o
f V

ic
to

ria
 C

ot
ta

ge
 

Vi
ct

or
ia

 R
oa

d
M

ilf
or

d 
on

 S
ea

 S
O

41
 0

N
L

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 July 2020  Item 2c

Application Number: 20/10467 Full Planning Permission

Site: 172 STEM LANE, NEW MILTON BH25 5ND

Development: Rear extension; extend roof creating new accommodation

Applicant: Mr Booker

Agent: Mr Richards

Target Date: 06/07/20
[...]

Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 July 2020 Item 2d

Application Number: 20/10551 Full Planning Permission

Site: 6 BAYTREE GARDENS, MARCHWOOD SO40 4SB

Development: Single-storey side extension; new boundary wall & landscaping;

use of the land as residential garden

Applicant: Mr Dunning

Agent: ACM Architects Ltd

Target Date: 21/07/2020

Case Officer: Rosie Rigby

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) impact on the street scene
2) impact on the character of the area
3) impact on neighbour amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee because it was requested by the
Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site consists of a detached two-storey modern dwelling situated
near the centre of Marchwood on a relatively recently developed estate with a
variety of styles of residential properties. The plot includes a modest brick wall
enclosed garden to the side and rear whilst the front is open and the land to the
south east, which is in the ownership of the applicant, is an open grassed area
planted with some shrubs and trees. Part of the rear boundary backs onto a parking
area within Baytree Gardens adjacent to Aaron Court whilst the front overlooks the
playing fields of Marchwood Junior School. The land to the west and southwest of
the site is designated open space land.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for a single-storey side extension, a new, repositioned
boundary wall, landscaping and use of the newly enclosed land as residential
garden. The works include a chimney with a new flue pipe from a solid fuel heating
appliance.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

00/68366 Dwelling (amended to include
conservatory)

9/03/2000 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

98/NFDC/65004 17 dwellings, gar
[...]
nciple of Development

The principle of the development is acceptable subject to relevant material
considerations relating to residential amenity and character and appearance of the
area.

Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area

The proposal would be a hip roofed single-storey side extension constructed in
materials that match the existing dwelling. Being sympathetic in form and proportion
to the host dwelling it would not appear out of keeping in the context of the street
scene.

No 6 Baytree Gardens is uniquely positioned on a corner plot which is larger than
most others in the vicinity and can comfortably accommodate the additional built
form.

The proposed new brickwork boundary wall would be similar in height and style to
the existing wall with landscaping to the front providing a softer appearance.

The enclosure of the some of the land on this corner would not detract from the
character of the area, this piece of land can look unkempt at times and is prone to
being littered. The boundary wall would be set at least 2 metres from the edge of the
road with a hedge of shrubs in front thus maintaining some of the open feel to this
prominent corner. A landscaping condition will be applied to safeguard the planting
during its initial growing phase.

Landscape impact and trees

There are three trees on the site which are not protected and have limited amenity
value. That said these will be retained to soften the landscaping and preserve the
appearance of the area.

Highway safety

The proposed boundary wall would front a highway and be over 1 metre in height,
however it would have a set back of at least 2 metres, thereby providing adequate
visibility splays, and would not impact adversely on highway safety.

Residential amenity

The proposed use and enclosure of the land would not result in any adverse impact
on the living conditions of adjacent neighbours by reason of light, outlook or privacy.
It would tidy up an unused area of lan
[...]


24

12

5

12

7

6

4

16

26

21

43

9

18

14

5

1

4

18

1

9

H
eb

eg
ee

be
es

30

Ash
well

s

Edg
efi

eld

29

24

H
ou

se

10

Upc
ott

TheHawthorns

17
15

1

2

Su
b 

St
a

1

3

116

Fo
rg

e
Th

e

Fo
rg

e

7

Th
e

25

14

Fa
rm

To
m

lin
s

Ju
ni

or
Sc

ho
ol

M
ar

ch
w

oo
d

El

18

2

3

C
ot

ta
ge

s

16

15

20 19

2

1

32

1

7

53

2C
le

m
en

ts

3

14
23

4

8

29

24

3

5

8

Marchwood

21

2

3

2

12

7

2

31

6

7

8

1

21

El
m

le
ig

h

15

5

4

Pi
nt

ho
rn

s

12

4Terrace

17 18

14

35

1

6

15a

16

7

25

31

1

8

1

Sh
el

te
r

(P
H

)
H

or
se

23

2

May
fay

re

17

11
Ya

w
l H

ou
se

1

La
ke

fie
ld

s

32
34

3642

48
58 52

54

44
46

38
40

M
ar

ch
w

oo
d

C
ar

Pa
rk

O
LD

CR
AC

KN
O

RE
CL

O
SE

DRAKE
CLO

SE

PO
N

D
 C

LO
SE

COURTAARON

MOSS

CLOSE

WOOD GLADE
CLOSE

BAY TREE GARDENS

EVERGREEN

DRIV
E

W
AY

EVERGREENCLOSE

TH
E

H
AW

TH
O

R
N

S
LICHEN

FB

LB

TC
B

8.
2m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

Ju
ly

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

6 
Ba

yt
re

e 
G

ar
de

ns
 

M
ar

ch
w

oo
d 

SO
40

 4
SB

20
/1

05
51

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

32



Planning Committee 08 July 2020 Item 2e

Application Number: 20/10431 Full Planning Permission

Site: ST MARYS CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE

Development: Re-covering of the roofs to the nave, the tower; gutter linings to

chapel and chancel to be renewed

Applicant: The Parish of St.Mary, Fordingbridge

Agent: St. Ann’s Gate Architects LLP

Target Date: 19/0
[...]
h 

St
re

et
Fo

rd
in

gb
rid

ge

20
/1

04
31

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10483)
	3a
	20 10483

	2b Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10492)
	3b revised
	3b Land of Victoria Cottage
	20 10492


	2c 172 Stem Lane, New Milton (Application 20/10467)
	3c
	20 10467

	2d 6 Baytree Gardens, Marchwood (Application 20/10551)
	3d
	20 10551

	2e St Marys Church, Church Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10431)
	3e
	20 10431




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 JULY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
  Beverley Thorne 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
   
   
Officers Attending: 
 
Dean Brunton, Kate Cattermole, Judith Garrity, Andrew Kinghorn, 
Daniel Reynafarje, Andy Rogers, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle, 
Amanda Wilson and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Thorne and Wade. 
 

52   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10467 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
  
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10467 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

53   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10483)  

  Details: 
 
Two storey side extension to existing house, altered existing and new 
pavement crossings 



 
PC 8 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Steve Dench (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional letter had been received from the Agent, this had been 
included in the update note circulate prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Angus Raby and 
Judith Gillow objecting to the application. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee expressed the view that the proposed extension would not 
be out of keeping in the area, have an adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and that it would not result in a dominant feature 
within the street scene. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant permission subject to 
any conditions considered to be appropriate. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The Committee considered that the proposed side extension was not out of 
keeping in the area, it would not have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and therefore planning permission should be 
granted. 
 

 b   Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 
20/10492)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish existing dwelling and re-build it as a new build dwelling; sever plot 
and new build a new self build dwelling, alter existing pavement crossing 
and create enlarged crossing, new hard and soft landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Steve Dench (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Further representations had been received from the ecologist, highway 
engineer, agent as well as three further objections.  This had been included 
in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Angus Ratby and 
Judith Gillow in objection to the application. 
 
 



 
PC 8 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2b) 
 

 c   172 Stem Lane, New Milton (Application 20/10467)  

  Details: 
 
Rear extension; extend roof creating new accommodation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the application 
but was present during the consideration of the item. 
  
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Thierry were not present for this item.  Cllr Brand was not 
present for part of this item and therefore was unable to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2c) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 d   6 Baytree Gardens, Marchwood (Application 20/10551)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension; new boundary wall & landscaping; use of the 
land as residential garden 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Elaine Chivers (Objector) 
Brendan Gibbs on behalf of Marchwood Parish Council  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Ian Lawford (Supporter). 
 
Comment: 
 
Amended plans had been received and therefore, condition 2 required 
amendment to reflect the correct plan numbers, this had been included in 
the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the height of the chimney with a new 
flue pipe from a solid fuel heating appliance and the possible impact it could 
have on the amenity of neighbouring properties in relation to smoke.  An 
objection had been raised by a local resident as well as Marchwood Parish 
Council in relation to this aspect of the application.  It was proposed that the 
item be deferred to discuss with the applicant whether the application could 
be amended to remove the chimney. 
 
Cllr Sevier was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Sevier did not vote in respect of 
this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
To discuss with the applicant whether the application could be amended to 
delete the chimney from the proposals. 
 

 e   St Marys Church, Church Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10431)  

  Details: 
 
Re-covering of the roofs to the nave; the tower; gutter linings to chapel and 
cancel to be renewed 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Ian Newman, The Parish of St Mary (Applicant) 
 
 



 
PC 8 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 

Cllrs Brand and Thierry were not present for the duration of this item, due 
to a lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Brand and Thierry did 
not vote in respect of the application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2e) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


